

***United India Ins. Co. Ltd. vs. Kirpa Devi***

***CMP No. 5909 of 2025 in FAO No.  
141 of 2023***

**19.06.2025 Present:** Mr. Pritam Singh Chandel, Advocate for the appellant/non-applicant.

Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate for the respondents No.1 to 4/applicants.

***CMP No.5909 of 2025***

One week's time, as prayed, is granted to file reply to this application, failing which application shall be considered and decided on the basis of material available on record.

List for consideration on ***26<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.***

**June 19, 2025  
(ms)**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge**