

United India Insurance Company Ltd. vs. Kirpa Devi & others

FAO No.141 of 2023

29.07.2025 Present: Mr. P. S. Chandel, Advocate, for the appellant/non-applicant.

Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate, for the applicants/respondents No.1 to 4.

CMP No.5909 of 2025

Learned counsel for the non-applicant/appellant seeks two weeks more time to have instructions on the result of SLP filed by the non-applicant before the Hon'ble Supreme Curt. It is clarified that in case the non-applicant fails to produce any order, staying the execution of judgment passed by this Court, the application filed by the applicants will be decided on merits.

List on 26th August, 2025.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

July 29, 2025
(vt)