

**United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs. Kiran Devi and Ors.**

**CMP No. 5909 of 2025 in  
FAO No. 141 of 2023**

**10.04.2026 Present:**

Mr. P.S. Chandel, Advocate, for the non- applicant/  
appellant.

Ms. Dhanwanti, Advocate, for the applicants/  
respondents No. 1 to 4.

Heard counsel for the parties. Perused the pleadings.

The award in the case at hand was passed by the  
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Kinnaur at Rampur Bushahr  
District, Shimla, H.P. on 01.05.2023.

Aggrieved by the same, three appeals have been  
preferred. One by the Insurance Company, second by the  
owner and third by the driver. The aforesaid appeals were decided  
by the common judgment dated 24.12.2024. The SLP  
preferred by the insurance company against the judgment, so  
passed, by the Co-ordinate bench of this Court was dismissed on  
06.01.2026. A copy of the order, so passed, in the SLP has been  
placed on record.

In view of the aforesaid, the amount deposited in the  
Registry is ordered to be released in favour of the applicant(s),  
along with proportionate interest in terms of their respective shares  
as determined in the award passed by the Motor Accident Claims

Tribunal, Kinnaur at Rampur Bushahr District, Shimla, H.P. The specific details thereof are provided in paragraph-31 of the award. The same shall be remitted to the bank account of the applicant(s), as detailed in paragraph-3 of the application, subject to proper verification. Application stands disposed of.

**10<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**  
*(sushma)*

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**